The CAASL continued to invest 
in human capital development 
nurturing an effective workforce 
aligned with its vision to ensure that 
the employees are developing the 
skills and knowledge required for 
the future success of the Authority. 
Currently, there is a total of hundred 
and seventy-six (176) staff members 
as at 31.12.2021 inclusive of the 
eight (8) new recruitments during 
the financial year.

Given the COVID-19 backdrop, 
we were faced with obstacles 
to physically attending local 
and international trainings and 
therefore, utilized online platform 
as an alternative measure to provide 
a wide range of trainings for the 
employees in order to develop their 
talent. With this intention, online 
training sessions were offered to 
one hundred and twenty-four (124) 
staff members during the year 2021.

The dynamic nature of aviation 
industry requires its professionals 
to acquire most updated skills and 
competencies. In this connection, 
sixty nine (69) local and foreign 
trainings, seminars, workshops, 

meetings and inspections were 
conducted during the period under 
review covering hundred and eighty 
seven (187) staff members instilling 
updated knowledge on the latest 
trends in this field. This was a 30% 
increase in the number of trainings 
compared to the previous year.

The story of King Ravana and his 
Aviation knowledge, remains 
a mystery, and if resolved with

[...]

Technical Library functions as the hub for the knowledge seekers and offers 
the current and immense information on the global aviation industry, 
including the updates of aviation regulations. Throughout the year under 
review, a sum of two hundred eighty-seven thousand two hundred sixty-
six rupees (Rs.287, 266) was spent on the purchase of new publications to 
the library for the year 2021. In addition to that, Sectional Libraries were 
continuously maintained by the Technical Library with the intention of 
enhancing the dissemination of updates among staff. From the downloaded 
and checked 4844 ICAO publications during the year, that amounted to 
four-hundred and sixty nine (469) and two-hundred and fifty one (251) has 
been accessed and updated respectively for Technical Library and Sectional 
Libraries. A total of three hundred and thirteen (313) State letters have also 
been distributed among relevant sections/divisions.

469
251 313

196
81 37

Documents Management

CAASL Website
The CAASL website is an essential source of disseminating information to the 
general public. The website of CAASL had been continuously updated and 
visited by fifty one thousand six hundred ninety two (51,692) users during 
the year, indicating the interest among the public on the information relating 
to civil aviation published in the website.

Quality and Internal Audit 
Section  

Auditing Functions
The main objective of the Quality 
and Internal Audit Section (QIA) is

[...]

Photography/Advertisement flights. 

AIP Amendments, AIP 
Supplements, Aeronautical 
Information Circulars (AIC’s) and 
NOTAMs 
One (01) AIP amendment, three 
(03) AIP Supplements and four 
(04) Aeronautical Information 
Circulars (AIC’s) were issued while 
Five hundred Seventy-Nine (579) 
NOTAMs on Operational activities 
were scrutinized and granted 
approval for issuance. 

Implementation of State Safety 
Programme in Respect of Air 
Navigation Services 

44 Safety Management Manual of 
Air Traffic Service Provider was 
reviewed and accepted.

[...]

workforce to drive the functions 

of the Authority. Hence, HRPM has made an enormous effort to fill the vacant positions with most appropriate 
candidates to assure the continuous operations of CAASL. Eight (8) new recruitments took place in the year 2021, 
making a total of hundred and seventy-six (176) staff members as at 31.12.2021. Ten (10) promotions have been 
made to the next level during 2021 creating a platform for existing staff members to climb up the hierarchical ladder. 
Most of the recruitments could not be proceeded due to the limitations imposed through government circulars.

[...]

02, that are essential for the well-
being of the employees which is a 
primary concern of the Authority. 

Medical Insurance Scheme remained 
as the mostly benefited welfare 
facility offered to employees and 
their immediate family members. 
This year, additional benefit of 
hundred and seventy five thousand 
rupees (Rs. 175,000.00) has been 
allocated to the parents of the staff 
members as indoor medical facility, 
with the assistance of Ceylinco 
Insurance PLC.

During the year, a total of nine 
hundred eighty four (984) claims 
have been made under Out Door 
patient benefits amounting to six 

million five hundred forty-five thousand two hundred seventy nine rupees 
and forty nine cents (Rs. 6,545,279.49) for the policy period from January 
2021 till December 2021. Subsequently, the 23 medical insurance indoor 
claims, value of one million seven hundred eighty-two thousand three 
hundred eight and forty-eight cents (Rs. 1,782,308.48) have also been 
granted to employees during the same period.

The Accident Insurance Policy is established for each employee with an 
additional special coverage for CAASL Inspectors to cover the possibility 
facing situations harmful to their health, safety, and security with the